

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PERRY CAPITAL LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

JACOB J. LEW, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the Treasury, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:13-cv-1025-RLW

FAIRHOLME FUNDS, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY,
et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:13-cv-1053-RLW

ARROWOOD INDEMNITY COMPANY,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE
ASSOCIATION, et al.,**

Defendants.

Case No. 1:13-cv-01439-RLW

**In re Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac Senior
Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement Class
Action Litigations**

Misc. Action No. 1:13-mc-1288-RLW

This document relates to:
ALL CASES

**TREASURY DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Introduction.....	1
Background.....	6
I. Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac	6
II. Treasury’s Senior Preferred Stock Purchase Agreements with the GSEs	10
III. The Conservatorship of the GSEs.....	15
IV. The Third Amendment to the Senior Preferred Stock Purchase Agreements	18
V. The Plaintiffs’ Complaints.....	18
Standard of Review.....	20
Argument	21
I. HERA Precludes the Plaintiffs From Challenging the Third Amendment.....	21
A. HERA Bars the Relief Requested in the Complaints.....	22
B. HERA Prohibits the Plaintiffs from Bringing Claims Predicated on Their Status as Shareholders.....	29
1. HERA Bars Direct and Derivative Shareholder Claims	30
2. The Plaintiffs’ Claims Concerning their Right to a Liquidation Preference are Not Ripe for Judicial Review.....	33
3. As Shareholders, the Plaintiffs Lack Prudential Standing to Sue for Injuries to the GSEs.....	34
II. The Plaintiffs’ APA and Fiduciary Duty Claims Fail as a Matter of Law	36
A. The Third Amendment Was an Exercise of Rights Under the Original PSPAs and Not a Purchase of New Securities	37

B.	Treasury Was Not Required to Make the Determinations Set Forth in HERA Prior to Exercising its Right to Amend the PSPAs.....	42
C.	Treasury Did Not Breach Any Fiduciary Duty to the Plaintiffs	43
D.	The Third Amendment Was the Result of Reasoned Decision Making	49
III.	The Class Plaintiffs’ Takings Claim Should Be Dismissed.....	55
A.	This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over the Takings Claim.....	56
B.	Treasury Did Not Take the Plaintiffs’ Property by Entering into the Third Amendment	57
	1. The Plaintiffs Do Not Have Any Legally Cognizable Property Interest For Purposes Of A Takings Claim.....	58
	2. Treasury Has Not Taken Any of the Plaintiffs’ Property Interests.....	61
	3. Treasury Cannot Be Subject To Takings Liability, Because It Entered into the Third Amendment as a Market Participant	64
C.	The Takings Claim Is Not Ripe For Judicial Review	66
	Conclusion	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Pages(s)
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	34, 66
<i>Abrahamson v. Fleschner</i> , 568 F.2d 862 (2d Cir. 1977).....	40
<i>Acceptance Ins. Cos. v. United States</i> , 583 F.3d 849 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	59, 60
<i>In re Aiken County</i> , 645 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	66
<i>Alaska Airlines v. Johnson</i> , 8 F.3d 791 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	64, 65
<i>Albrecht v. Comm. on Employee Benefits of Fed. Reserve Employee Benefits Sys.</i> , 357 F.3d 62 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	44
<i>Allard v. Arthur Andersen & Co. (U.S.A.)</i> , 957 F. Supp. 409 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	42
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	66
<i>Am. Cont’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 22 Cl. Ct. 692 (1991)	59, 63
<i>Am. Pelagic Fishing Co, L.P. v. United States</i> , 379 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	57
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	66
<i>American Airways Charters, Inc. v. Regan</i> , 746 F.2d 865 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	36
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	20
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	20

Bliss v. England,
208 F.2d 2 (D.D.C. 2002)56

Bowie v. Maddox,
653 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2011)32

Branch v. United States,
69 F.3d 1571 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....59, 61, 63

Brown v. Scott County Tobacco Warehouses,
5 Va. Cir. 75, 79 (Scott County Cir. Ct. 1983)47

Bruesewitz v. Wyeth,
131 S. Ct. 1068 (2011).....41

Building Owners & Mgrs. Ass’n In’l v. FCC,
254 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2001)62

Cal. Hous. Sec., Inc. v. United States,
959 F.2d 955 (Fed. Cir. 1992)..... *passim*

Canderm Pharmacal, Ltd. v. Elder Pharm., Inc.,
862 F.2d 597 (6th Cir. 1988)35

Charter Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC,
460 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2006)53

Charter Operators of Alaska v. Blank,
844 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D.D.C. 2012)21

Cienega Gardens v. United States,
331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....62

City of Portland, Oregon v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency,
507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007)49

Commonwealth Edison Co. v. United States,
56 Fed. Cl. 652 (2003)68

Courtney v. Halleran,
485 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2007)28

Cox v. Kurt’s Marine Diesel of Tampa, Inc.,
785 F.2d 935 (11th Cir. 1986)64

Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co. v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.,
717 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....31

Devia v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n,
492 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....33

Disability Rights Council of Greater Washington v. WMATA,
239 F.R.D. 9 (D.D.C. 2006).....57

EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.,
117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....20

Eagle v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.,
769 F.2d 541 (9th Cir. 1985)35

Esther Sadowsky Testamentary Trust v. Syron,
639 F. Supp. 2d 347 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....46

In re Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. Derivative Litig.,
643 F. Supp. 2d 790 (E.D. Va. 2009), *aff'd*, 434 Fed App'x 188 (4th Cir. 2011)31

In re Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n Secs., Derivative & ERISA Litig.,
629 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009), *aff'd*, 674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....32

First Hartford v. United States,
194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....31

Fischer v. Resolution Trust Corp.,
59 F.3d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....3

Franchise Tax Bd. of California v. Alcan Aluminum Ltd.,
493 U.S. 331 (1990).....35

Freeman v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.,
56 F.3d 1394 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....23

Gaff v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.,
814 F.2d 311 (6th Cir. 1987)35

Gibraltar Sav. v. Ryan,
No. 89-3207, 1990 WL 484155 (D.D.C. July 10, 1990)26

Goble v. Marsh,
684 F.2d 12 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....56

Golden Pac. Bancorp v. United States,
15 F.3d 1066 (Fed. Cir. 1994)..... *passim*

Gross v. Bell Sav. Bank PaSA,
974 F.2d 403 (3d Cir. 1992).....23

Hawkeye Commodity Promotions, Inc. v. Vilsack,
486 F.3d 430 (8th Cir. 2007)61

Howe v. Bank for Int'l Settlements,
194 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D. Mass. 2002)41

Huntleigh USA Corp. v. United States,
525 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....57

Int'l Ladies' Garment Workers' Union v. Donovan,
722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....53

Isquith by Isquith v. Caremark Int'l, Inc.,
136 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 1998)40, 41

Jacobson v. AEG Capital Corp.,
50 F.3d 1493 (9th Cir. 1995)41

In re Kaplan,
143 F.3d 807 (3d Cir. 1998).....35

Katz v. Gerardi,
655 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2011)41

Kellmer v. Raines,
674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....30, 31

Kuriakose v. Fed. Home Loan Mortgage Co.,
674 F. Supp. 2d 483 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....24

Laclede Gas Co. v. F.E.R.C.,
873 F.2d 1494 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....54

Lingle v. Chevron USA, Inc.,
544 U.S. 528 (2005).....65

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,
458 U.S. 419 (1982).....58

Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council,
505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....58, 61

Maritrans, Inc. v. United States,
342 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....60

Martens v. Barrett,
245 F.2d 844 (5th Cir. 1956)35

Megapulse, Inc. v. Lewis,
672 F.2d 959 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....44

Melcher v. FCC,
134 F.3d 1143 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....49

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....49

Nat’l Ass’n of Clean Air Agencies v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency,
489 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....49

Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003).....66

National Trust for Historic Preservation v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.,
995 F.2d 238 (D.C. Cir. 1993), *aff’d and reinstated on reh’g*,
21 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....23, 24

Nuvio Corp. v. FCC,
473 F.3d 302 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....53

OMYA, Inc. v. FERC,
111 F.3d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....67

PBGC v. LTV Corp.,
496 U.S. 633 (1990).....45

In re PNB Holding Co. Shareholders Litig.,
2006 WL 2403999 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2006)47

Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon,
260 U.S. 393 (1922).....58

Papasan v. Allain,
478 U.S. 265 (1986)20

Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York,
438 U.S. 104 (1978).....62

Public Warehousing Co. K.S.C. v. Defense Supply Center Philadelphia,
489 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2007).....44

Rattigan v. Gonzales,
503 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2007).....20

Reliance Ins. Co. v. Eisner & Lubin,
685 F. Supp. 449 (D.N.J. 1988).....42

Res. Invs., Inc. v. United States,
85 Fed. Cl. 447 (2009).....62

Rhineland Paper Co. v. FERC,
405 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....25

Richard v. INS,
554 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....21

Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. United States,
559 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 2009). “[I]t.....63

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
467 U.S. 986 (1984).....65

Schaffer v. Universal Rundle Corp.,
397 F.2d 893 (5th Cir. 1968).....35

Schindler Elevator Corp. v. U.S. ex rel. Kirk,
131 S. Ct. 1885 (2011).....37

Seiber v. United States,
364 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....62

St. Christopher Assocs., LP v. United States,
511 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....65

Starr Int’l Co. v. Fed. Reserve Bank of New York,
906 F. Supp. 2d 202 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....46

Stone v. United States,
683 F.2d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....56

Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency,
520 U.S. 725 (1997).....68

Sun Oil Co. v. United States,
572 F.2d 786 (Ct. Cl. 1978)64, 65

Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency,
535 U.S. 302 (2002).....61

Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.,
132 S. Ct. 1997 (2012).....37

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998).....33, 66, 67

Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.,
845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)32

Town of Babylon v. FHFA,
699 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012).....22, 24, 29

Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC,
225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000)56

Transohio Sav. Bank v. Director, Office of Thrift Supervision,
967 F.2d 598 (D.C. Cir. 1992)44

United States v. Hohri,
482 U.S. 64 (1987).....56

United States v. Mullins,
613 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2010)25

Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Min. Co.,
428 U.S. 1 (1976).....63

Venetian Casino Resort, L.L.C. v. EEOC,
530 F.3d 925 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....45

Ward v. D.C. Dep't of Youth Rehab. Servs.,
768 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D.D.C. 2011)20

Ward v. Resolution Trust Corp.,
996 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1993)23

Waters v. Rumsfeld,
320 F.3d 265 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....56

Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.,
550 U.S. 1 (2007).....47

Zimmerman v. Crothall,
62 A.3d 676 (Del. Ch. 2013).....47

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 706.....19

12 U.S.C. § 1455(j).....48

12 U.S.C. § 1455(l).....4, 8, 9, 24

12 U.S.C. § 1719(b).....48

12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)..... *passim*

12 U.S.C. § 1821(j).....23

12 U.S.C. § 4501.....7

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)..... *passim*

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)..... *passim*

12 U.S.C. § 4617(d).....28

12 U.S.C. § 4617(e).....28, 34, 62

12 U.S.C. § 4617(f).....22, 23, 25

12 U.S.C. § 4619.....59

28 U.S.C. § 1346(a).....56

28 U.S.C. § 1491.....44

Pub. L. No. 102-550, §§ 1301-1395, 106 Stat. 3672, 3941-4012 (1992).....8

Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat. 2654 (2008).....7

Miscellaneous:

Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004)25

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)12, 38

H.R. Rep. No. 110-767 (2008).....38

Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989).....25

Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. Sept. 2007)37

Random House Dictionary of the English Language (2d ed. 1987).....38

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2002).....25
